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ENGLISH

Definitions: Safety Alert Symbols and Words

This instruction manual uses the following safety alert symbols and words to alert you to hazardous situations and your risk
of personal injury or property damage.

A DA N GE R : Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, will result in death or

serious injury.

L]
A WA R N I N G. Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in death or

serious injury.

A (A UTI ON : Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, may result in minor or

moderate injury.
A (Used without word) Indicates a safety related message.

NOTICE: Indicates a practice not related to personal injury which, if not avoided, may result in property damage.

Fig. A
5
1 Trigger switch WARNING: Read all safety warnings and all
2 Speed lock lever instructions. Failure to follow the warnings and
3 Handle ;Z;%Zi[/{sﬁr;my result in electric shock, fire and/or
4 Blower Tube Lock Tabs :
55l " Tub WARNING: To reduce the risk of injury, read the
ower fube instruction manual.
6 Battery housing

If you have any questions or comments about this or
any DEWALT tool, call us toll free at:
1-800-4-DEWALT (1-800-433-9258).
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IMPORTANT SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE
USING THIS APPLIANCE

When using this appliance, basic safety precautions should
always be followed including the following:

A WARNING: 1, cocc e s of fire,

electric shock and injury:
Do not leave the appliance when connected
to power source. Remove the battery pack when
not in use and before servicing.
Do not use on wet surfaces. Do not expose to
rain. Store indoors.
Do not allow appliance to be used as a toy.
Close attention is necessary when used by or
near children.
Use this appliance ONLY as described in the
manual. Use only recommended attachments.
Do not use this appliance if it is showing
signs of malfunction in any way. If the
appliance is not working correctly, has been
dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or dropped into
water, return it to a service center.
Do not handle the appliance with wet hands.
Do not put any objects into the openings of
the appliance. Do not use the appliance with
any opening blocked; keep free of dust, lint, hair
and anything else that may reduce air flow.
Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all body
parts away from the openings and moving parts.
Turn off all controls before disconnecting from
power source.
Use extra care when cleaning on stairs.

SAVE THESE
INSTRUCTIONS

Additional Safety Instructions

A WARNING: 155 on e

appliance, basic safety precautions should always
be followed to reduce risk of fire, electric shock, and
personal injury, including the following.

A WA R N I N G: Read all safety warnings and

all instructions. Failure to follow the warnings and
instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or
serious injury.

To Reduce Risk of Injury:

Avoid accidental starting. Turn off all controls before
removing the battery pack. Be sure switch is in the locked
or off position before inserting battery pack. Carrying units
with your finger on the switch or inserting the battery pack
into a unit with the switch on invites accidents.

Avoid dangerous environmental conditions — Do not
use electric units in damp or wet locations. Don't use the
unitin the rain.

Use safety equipment. Always wear eye protection,
filter mask if operation is dusty, non-skid safety

shoes, or hearing protection must be used for
appropriate conditions.

Use the right unit — Do not use this unit for any job
except that for which it is intended.

Inspect the area before using the unit. Remove all debris
and hard objects such as rocks, glass, wire, etc. that can
ricochet, be thrown, or otherwise cause injury or damage
during operation.

Keep children, bystanders and animals away from the
work area a minimum of 30 feet (10 meters) when starting
or operating the unit.

Maintain unit with care. Keep unit clean for best

and safest performance. Follow instructions for

proper maintenance.

Stay alert - Watch what you are doing. Use common
sense. Do not operate unit when you are tired.

Do not place outlet of blower near eyes or ears

when operating.

Do not attempt to clear clogs from unit without first
removing the battery.

Do not immerse any part of the unit in liquid.

Do not use unit if switch does not turn it on or

off. A unit that cannot be controlled with the switch is
dangerous and must be repaired.

Do not allow debris to be ingested into blower intake.

Do not point unit discharge at self or bystanders.

Do not use to blow explosive dust, or in areas where

air contains explosive dust such as coal, grain, or other
combustible material.

Do not attempt to repair the blower. To assure
product safety and reliability, repairs, maintenance,

and adjustments should be performed by authorized
service centers.

Do not operate blower in a gaseous or explosive
atmosphere. Motors in these units normally spark, and
the sparks might ignite fumes.

Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at
all times.

Never leave blower running unattended. Turn

power off.

Remove the battery pack before connecting the tube.
Store idle units. When not in use, the unit should be
stored in a dry, high or locked-up place - out of reach

of children.



Instructions for compatible batteries and chargers
are included for reference in this manual. Read all
instruction manuals included with your battery pack or
charger. Read all cautionary markings on the charger and
battery pack.

Disconnect the battery pack from the blower before
making any adjustments, changing accessories,
servicing, moving or storing the unit. Such
preventative safety measures reduce the risk of starting the
appliance accidentally.

SAVE THESE
INSTRUCTIONS

Additional Safety Information

A WA R N I N G: ALWAYS use safety glasses.

Everyday eyeglasses are NOT safety glasses. Also use
face or dust mask if cutting operation is dusty. ALWAYS
WEAR CERTIFIED SAFETY EQUIPMENT:

ANSI Z87.1 eye protection (CAN/CSA 794.3),

ANSI S12.6 (S3.19) hearing protection,

NIOSH/OSHA/MSHA respiratory protection.

WA RNING: Some dust created by

this product contains chemicals known to the
State of California to cause cancer, birth defects or
other reproductive harm. Some examples of these
chemicals are:
compounds in fertilizers
compounds in insecticides, herbicides
and pesticides
arsenic and chromium from chemically
treated lumber
Your risk from these exposures varies, depending on
how often you do this type of work. To reduce your
exposure to these chemicals: work in a well ventilated
area, and work with approved safety equipment, such
as those dust masks that are specially designed to
filter out microscopic particles.
Avoid prolonged contact with dust from power
sanding, sawing, grinding, drilling, and other
construction activities. Wear protective clothing and
wash exposed areas with soap and water. Allowing
dust to get into your mouth, eyes, or lay on the skin may
promote absorption of harmful chemicals.

A WA RNING: Use of this tool can generate

and/or disperse dust, which may cause serious
and permanent respiratory or other injury. Always
use NIOSH/OSHA approved respiratory protection
appropriate for the dust exposure. Direct particles
away from face and body.
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A W A R N I N G: Always wear proper

personal hearing protection that conforms
to ANSI $12.6 (53.19) during use. Under some
conditions and duration of use, noise from this
product may contribute to hearing loss.

CA UTI ON : When not in use, place tool

on its side on a stable surface where it will not
cause a tripping or falling hazard. Some tools will
stand upright but may be easily knocked over.

A

Air vents often cover moving parts and should be
avoided. Loose clothes, jewelry or long hair can be caught in
moving parts.

The label on your tool may include the following symbols. The
symbols and their definitions are as follows:

Voo VOIS 7~ or AC/DC.... alternating or
Hz... hertz direct current
min minutes =1 —— (Class Il
=== orDC......direct current Construction
... (lass | Construction (double insulated)
(grounded) L no load speed
Smin per minute LG
BPM beats per minute .earthing terminal
IPM.... .impacts per minute ..safety alert symbol
RPM.. ..revolutions per .Visible radiation
minute .. wear respiratory
sfpm ...surface feet per protection
minte @ wear eye
SPM e strokes per minute protection
Ao .amperes © o e hgan’ng
W watts protection
U orAC....... alternating current ©. el )
documentation

BATTERIES AND CHARGERS

The battery pack is not fully charged out of the carton.
Before using the battery pack and charger, read the

safety instructions below and then follow charging
procedures outlined. When ordering replacement battery
packs, be sure to include the catalog number and voltage.
Your tool uses a DEWALT charger. Be sure to read all safety
instructions before using your charger. Consult the chart
at the end of this manual for compatibility of chargers and
battery packs.

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS

Important Safety Instructions for All
Battery Packs

A WA R N I N G: Read all safety

warnings and all instructions for the battery
pack, charger and power tool. Failure to follow
the warnings and instructions may result in
electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.
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Do not charge or use the battery pack in explosive
atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable
liquids, gases or dust. Inserting or removing the battery
pack from the charger may ignite the dust or fumes.
NEVER force the battery pack into the charger. DO
NOT modify the battery pack in any way to fit into

a non-compatible charger as battery pack may
rupture causing serious personal injury. Consult

the chart at the end of this manual for compatibility of
batteries and chargers.

Charge the battery packs only in designated

DEWALT chargers.

DO NOT splash or immerse in water or other liquids.

Do not store or use the tool and battery pack in
locations where the temperature may reach or
exceed 104 °F (40 °C) (such as outside sheds or metal
buildings in summer). For best life store battery packs in
a cool, dry location.

NOTE: Do not store the battery packs in a tool with
the trigger switch locked on. Never tape the trigger
switch in the ON position.

Do not incinerate the battery pack even if it is
severely damaged or is completely worn out. The
battery pack can explode in a fire. Toxic fumes and
materials are created when lithium ion battery packs

are burned.

Do not expose battery pack or tool/appliance to

fire or excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or
temperature above 265°F (130°C) may cause explosion.

If battery contents come into contact with the skin,
immedicately wash area with mild soap and water.
If battery liquid gets into the eye, rinse water over the open
eye for 15 minutes or until irritation ceases. If medical
attention is needed, the battery electrolyte is composed of
a mixture of liquid organic carbonates and lithium salts.
Contents of opened battery cells may cause
respiratory irritation. Provide fresh air. If symptoms
persist, seek medical attention.

A WA R N I N G: Burn hazard. Battery liquid

may be flammable if exposed to spark or flame.

WA R N I N G: Fire hazard. Never attempt

to open the battery pack for any reason. Ifthe battery
pack case is cracked or damaged, do not insert into
the charger. Do not crush, drop or damage the battery
pack. Do not use a battery pack or charger that has
received a sharp blow, been dropped, run over or
damaged in any way (e.g., pierced with a nail, hit

with a hammer, stepped on). Damaged battery packs
should be returned to the service center for recycling.

Transportation

A WA R N I N G: Fire hazard. Do not store

or carry the battery pack so that metal objects
can contact exposed battery terminals. for

example, do not place the battery pack in aprons,
pockets, tool boxes, product kit boxes, drawers, etc.,
with loose nails, screws, keys, etc. Transporting
batteries can possibly cause fires if the battery
terminals inadvertently come in contact with
conductive materials such as keys, coins,

hand tools and the like. The US Department of
Transportation Hazardous Material Regulations (HMR)
actually prohibit transporting batteries in commerce
or on airplanes in carry-on baggage UNLESS they

are properly protected from short circuits. So when
transporting individual battery packs, make sure that
the battery terminals are protected and well insulated
from materials that could contact them and cause a
short circuit.

NO TE: Lithium-ion batteries should not be put

in checked baggage.
Shipping the DEWALT FLEXVOLT™ Battery
The DEWALT FLEXVOLT™ battery has two modes: Use and
Shipping.
Use Mode: When the FLEXVOLT™ battery stands alone or is
in a DEWALT 20V Max* product, it will operate as a 20V Max*
battery. When the FLEXVOLT™ battery is in a 60V Max* or a
120V Max* (two 60V Max* batteries) product, it will operate
as a 60V Max* battery.
Shipping Mode: \When
the cap is attached to
the FLEXVOLT™ battery,
the battery is in Shipping
Mode. Strings of cells are
electrically disconnected within the pack resulting in three
batteries with a lower Watt hour (Wh) rating as compared
to one battery with a higher Watt hour rating. This increased
quantity of three batteries with the lower Watt hour rating
can exempt the pack from certain shipping regulations that
are imposed upon the higher Watt hour batteries.
The battery label indicates two Watt hour ratings (see
example). Depending on how the battery is shipped, the
appropriate Watt hour rating must be used to determine the
applicable shipping requirements. If utilizing the shipping
cap, the pack will be considered 3 batteries at the Watt hour
rating indicated for “Shipping”. If shipping without the cap or
in a tool, the pack will be considered one battery at the Watt
hour rating indicated next to“Use”.

Example of Use and Shipping Label Marking

USE: 120Wh Shipping: 3 x 40 Wh

For example, Shipping Wh rating might indicate 3 x 40 Wh,
meaning 3 batteries of 40 Watt hours each. The Use Wh
rating might indicate 120 Wh (1 battery implied).

Fuel Gauge Battery Packs (Fig. B)

Some DEWALT battery packs include a fuel gauge which
consists of three green LED lights that indicate the level of
charge remaining in the battery pack.



The fuel gauge is an indication of approximate levels of
charge remaining in the battery pack according to the
following indicators:

D :| D 75-100% charged

iH
D . . < 50% charged

. l . Pack needs to be charged

88

51-74% charged

'

To actuate the fuel gauge, press and hold the fuel gauge
button. A combination of the three green LED lights will
illuminate designating the level of charge left. When the
level of charge in the battery is below the usable limit, the
fuel gauge will not illuminate and the battery will need to
be recharged.

Fig. B

@»@@Dﬂ

NOTE: The fuel gauge is only an indication of the charge left
on the battery pack. It does not indicate tool functionality
and is subject to variation based on product components,
temperature and end-user application.

For more information regarding fuel gauge battery packs,
please call 1-800-4-DEWALT (1-800-433-9258) or visit our
website www.dewalt.com.

The RBRC® Seal

The RBRC® (Rechargeable Battery
Recycling Corporation) Seal on the nickel
cadmium, nickel metal hydride or lithium-
jon batteries (or battery packs) indicates
that the costs to recycle these batteries
(or battery packs) at the end of their useful life have already
been paid by DEWALT. In some areas, it is illegal to place
spent nickel cadmium, nickel metal hydride or lithium-ion
batteries in the trash or municipal solid waste stream and
the Call 2 Recycle® program provides an environmentally
conscious alternative.

Call 2 Recycle, Inc,, in cooperation with DEWALT and other
battery users, has established the program in the United
States and Canada to facilitate the collection of spent nickel
cadmium, nickel metal hydride or lithium-ion batteries. Help
protect our environment and conserve natural resources by
returning the spent nickel cadmium, nickel metal hydride or
lithium-ion batteries to an authorized DEWALT service center
or to your local retailer for recycling. You may also contact
your local recycling center for information on where to drop
off the spent battery. RBRC® is a registered trademark of Call
2 Recycle, Inc.
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Important Safety Instructions for All
Battery Chargers

A W A R N I N G: Read all safety warnings

and all instructions for the battery pack, charger
and power tool. Failure to follow the warnings
and instructions may result in electric shock, fire
and/or serious injury.
DO NOT attempt to charge the battery pack with
any chargers other than the ones in this manual.
The charger and battery pack are specifically designed to
work together.
These chargers are not intended for any uses other
than charging DEWALT rechargeable batteries.
Any other uses may result in risk of fire, electric shock
or electrocution.
Do not expose the charger to rain or snow.
Pull by the plug rather than the cord when
disconnecting the charger. This will reduce the risk of
damage to the electric plug and cord.
Make sure that the cord is located so that it will not
be stepped on, tripped over or otherwise subjected
to damage or stress.
Do not use an extension cord unless it is absolutely
necessary. Use of improper extension cord could result in
risk of fire, electric shock or electrocution.
When operating a charger outdoors, always provide
adry location and use an extension cord suitable
for outdoor use. Use of a cord suitable for outdoor use
reduces the risk of electric shock.
An extension cord must have adequate wire size
(AWG or American Wire Gauge) for safety. The smaller
the gauge number of the wire, the greater the capacity
of the cable, that is, 16 gauge has more capacity than 18
gauge. An undersized cord will cause a drop in line voltage
resulting in loss of power and overheating. When using
more than one extension to make up the total length,
be sure each individual extension contains at least the
minimum wire size. The following table shows the correct
size to use depending on cord length and nameplate
ampere rating. If in doubt, use the next heavier gauge. The
lower the gauge number, the heavier the cord.

Minimum Gauge for Cord Sets
Total Length of Cord in Feet

Volts
(meters)
120V 25(7.6)  50(15.2) 100 (30.5 150 (45.7)
240V 50(15.2) 100 (30.5) 200 (61.0) 300 (91.4)
Ampere Rating
1Mhoar§ N';l:rte American Wire Gauge
Than
0 6 18 16 16 14
6 10 18 16 14 12
10 12 16 16 14 12
12 16 14 12 Not Recommended

Do not place any object on top of the charger or
place the charger on a soft surface that might block

5
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the ventilation slots and result in excessive internal
heat. Place the charger in a position away from any heat
source. The charger is ventilated through slots in the top
and the bottom of the housing.

Do not operate the charger with a damaged cord
or plug.

Do not operate the charger if it has received a sharp
blow, been dropped or otherwise damaged in any
way. Take it to an authorized service center.

Do not disassemble the charger; take it to an
authorized service center when service or repair

is required. Incorrect reassembly may result in a risk of
electric shock, electrocution or fire.

Disconnect the charger from the outlet before
attempting any cleaning. This will reduce the risk of
electric shock. Removing the battery pack will not reduce
this risk.

NEVER attempt to connect 2 chargers together.

The charger is designed to operate on standard
120V household electrical power. Do not attempt to
use it on any other voltage. This does not apply to the
vehicular charger.

A WARNING: ooz 00 ot aion

any liquid to get inside the charger. Electric shock
may result.

WARNING: 5.1 502006 00

submerge the battery pack in any liquid or allow any
liquid to enter the battery pack. Never attempt to open
the battery pack for any reason. If the plastic housing
of the battery pack breaks or cracks, return to a service
center for recycling.

CA U TI ON : Burn hazard. To reduce the risk

ofinjury, charge only DEWALT rechargeable battery
packs. Other types of batteries may overheat and burst
resulting in personal injury and property damage.
NOTICE: Under certain conditions, with the charger
plugged into the power supply, the charger can be
shorted by foreign material. Foreign materials of a
conductive nature, such as, but not limited to, grinding
dust, metal chips, steel wool, aluminum foil or any
buildup of metallic particles should be kept away from
the charger cavities. Always unplug the charger from
the power supply when there is no battery pack in the
cavity. Unplug the charger before attempting to clean.

A

Charging a Battery (Fig. )

1. Plug the charger into an appropriate outlet before
inserting battery pack.

2. Insert the battery pack 10 into the charger, making sure
the battery pack is fully seated in the charger. The red
(charging) light will blink continuously indicating that
the charging process has started.

3. The completion of charge will be indicated by the red
light remaining ON continuously. The battery pack is

fully charged and may be used at this time or left in the
charger. To remove the battery pack from the charger,
push the battery release button 1 on the battery pack
and then slide the battery pack out of the charger.

Fig. C

NOTE: To ensure maximum performance and life of lithium-
ion battery packs, charge the battery pack fully before first
use.

Charger Operation

Refer to the indicators below for the charge status of the
battery pack.

DCB107, DCB112, DCB113, DCB115, DCB118, DCB132

E (harging _——_—— — E|
] Fully Charged _— El
]E Hot/Cold Pack Delay* i C— 35

*DCB107, DCB112,DCB113, DCB115, DCB118,
DCB132: The red light will continue to blink, but a yellow
indicator light will be illuminated during this operation.
Once the battery pack has reached an appropriate
temperature, the yellow light will turn off and the charger
will resume the charging procedure.

The compatible charger(s) will not charge a faulty battery

pack. The charger will indicate faulty battery pack by

refusing to light.

NOTE: This could also mean a problem with a charger.

If the charger indicates a problem, take the charger and

battery pack to be tested at an authorized service center.

Hot/Cold Pack Delay

When the charger detects a battery pack that is too hot

or too cold, it automatically starts a Hot/Cold Pack Delay,
suspending charging until the battery pack has reached an
appropriate temperature. The charger then automatically
switches to the pack charging mode. This feature ensures
maximum battery pack life.

A cold battery pack will charge at a slower rate than a warm
battery pack. The battery pack will charge at that slower rate
throughout the entire charging cycle and will not return to
maximum charge rate even if the battery pack warms.

The DCB118 charger is equipped with an internal fan
designed to cool the battery pack. The fan will turn on
automatically when the battery pack needs to be cooled.
Never operate the charger if the fan does not operate
properly or if ventilation slots are blocked. Do not permit
foreign objects to enter the interior of the charger.




Electronic Protection System

Li-lon tools are designed with an Electronic Protection
System that will protect the battery pack against
overloading, overheating or deep discharge.

The tool will automatically turn off if the Electronic
Protection System engages. If this occurs, place the lithium-
jon battery pack on the charger until it is fully charged.

Wall Mounting
DCB107,DCB112,DCB113,DCB115, DCB118, DCB132
These chargers are designed to be wall mountable or to

sit upright on a table or work surface. If wall mounting,
locate the charger within reach of an electrical outlet,

and away from a corner or other obstructions which may
impede air flow. Use the back of the charger as a template
for the location of the mounting screws on the wall. Mount
the charger securely using drywall screws (purchased
separately) at least 1" (25.4 mm) long, with a screw head
diameter of 0.28-0.35" (7-9 mm), screwed into wood to an
optimal depth leaving approximately 7/32" (5.5 mm) of the
screw exposed. Align the slots on the back of the charger

with the exposed screws and fully engage them in the slots.

Charger Cleaning Instructions

A WA R N I N G: Shock hazard. Disconnect

the charger from the AC outlet before cleaning. Dirt
and grease may be removed from the exterior of the
charger using a cloth or soft non-metallic brush. Do
not use water or any cleaning solutions.

Important Charging Notes
1. Longest life and best performance can be obtained if
the battery pack is charged when the air temperature is
between 65 °F and 75 °F (18 °—24°C). DO NOT charge
the battery pack below +40 °F (+4.5 °C), or above
+104 °F (+40 °C). This is important and will prevent
serious damage to the battery pack.

. The charger and battery pack may become warm to the
touch while charging. This is a normal condition, and
does not indicate a problem. To facilitate the cooling of
the battery pack after use, avoid placing the charger or
battery pack in a warm environment such as in a metal
shed or an uninsulated trailer.

. If the battery pack does not charge properly:

a. Check operation of receptacle by plugging in a lamp
or other appliance;

b. Check to see if receptacle is connected to a light
switch which turns power off when you turn out the
lights;

N

w

Il

. Move the charger and battery pack to a location
where the surrounding air temperature is
approximately 65 °F—75 °F (18 °=24 °C);

d. If charging problems persist, take the tool, battery
pack and charger to your local service center.

4. The battery pack should be recharged when it fails to

produce sufficient power on jobs which were easily
done previously. DO NOT CONTINUE to use under these
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conditions. Follow the charging procedure. You may also
charge a partially used pack whenever you desire with
no adverse effect on the battery pack.

5. Foreign materials of a conductive nature such as, but
not limited to, grinding dust, metal chips, steel wool,
aluminum foil, or any buildup of metallic particles
should be kept away from charger cavities. Always
unplug the charger from the power supply when there
is no battery pack in the cavity. Unplug the charger
before attempting to clean.

6. Do not freeze or immerse the charger in water or any
other liquid.

Storage Recommendations

1. The best storage place is one that is cool and dry, away
from direct sunlight and excess heat or cold.

2. Forlong storage, it is recommended to store a fully
charged battery pack in a cool dry place out of the
charger for optimal results.

NOTE: Battery packs should not be stored completely
depleted of charge. The battery pack will need to be
recharged before use.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR
FUTURE USE

COMPONENTS (FIG. A)

A WA RNING: Never modify the power

tool or any part of it. Damage or personal injury
could result.
Refer to Figure A at the beginning of this manual for a
complete list of components.

Intended Use

This appliance is designed for professional outdoor
blower applications.

DO NOT use under wet conditions or in presence of
flammable liquids or gases.

This blower is a professional power tool. DO NOT let
children come into contact with the tool. Supervision is
required when inexperienced operators use this tool.

ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENTS

A WA RNING: To reduce the risk of

serious personal injury, turn unit off and remove
the battery pack before making any adjustments
or removing/installing attachments or
accessories. An accidental start-up can cause injury.

A CA UTI ON : Ensure the battery is removed

before removing extension attachment or end
attachment. An attachment must be attached to the
housing before use.
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Blow Tube Assembly (Fig. D)

1. To attach the tube to the blower, line up the pegs 7 on
the bottom of the tube with the notch @ on the bottom
of the housing opening as shown in fig. D.

. Push the tube into the blower housing until the lock
engages the tube.

. Pull on the tube to ensure it is securely in place.

4. To remove the tube, insert a screwdriver into the
unlocking hole @ on the side of the blower tube.
Depress the tab inside and pull tube off.

Fig.D

N

w

OPERATION

A WARNING: v rorcpercones

without tube securely in place. Never reach down into
housing through tube hole.

WA R N I N G: Always remove the battery

when you leave blower unattended or when storing,
checking, adjusting, cleaning, or working on blowver.

A

Installing and Removing the Battery Pack
(Fig.E, F)

NOTE: For best results, make sure your battery pack is
fully charged.

A WA R N I N G: Before removing or installing

battery, make certain the speed lock lever 2 is in the
off position to prevent switch actuation.
To install battery pack: Insert battery pack 10 into battery
housing @ as shown in fig. E until fully seated and an
audible click is heard. Make sure battery pack is fully seated
and fully latched into position.
To remove battery pack: Depress the battery release
button @1 in the top of the battery housing and pull
battery pack out of appliance.
fig. E

Proper Hand Position (Fig. A, E)

A WA R N I N G: To reduce the risk of serious

personal injury, ALWAYS use proper hand position
as shown.

A WA R N I N G: To reduce the risk of serious

personal injury, ALWAYS hold securely in anticipation
of a sudden reaction.

Hold the blower with one hand on the main handle 4

OPERATION

A WA R N I N G: Do not operate blower

without blow tube securely in place. Never reach down
into housing through tube hole.

WARNING: Always wear safety

glasses. Wear a filter mask if the operation is dusty.

Use of rubber gloves and substantial footwear is
recommended when working outdoors. Keep long hair
and loose clothing away from openings and moving
parts.

WARNING: .c1r0.01 vres turning

the tool off, wait 10 seconds for the fan to stop
rotating before removing the blower tube.

Always ensure the blower is switched OFF and the
battery is removed when:

- You leave blower unattended.

- Clearing a blockage.

- Checking, adjusting, cleaning or working on blower.
Only use blower in daylight or good artificial light.

A



Switching ON/OFF (Fig. F)

A WARNIN G.' Use both hands to grip the

product firmly when switching on.

A CA UTION: Do not point unit discharge at

self or bystanders.

To turn the blower ON, ensure the speed lock lever 2 is
in the off position and depress the trigger switch .
To lock the blower ON, pull back on the speed lock lever
2, as shown in fig. H.The blower runs at higher speeds
as the lever is moved further. The speed lock lever can
also be pulled back to start the blower without needing
to first depress the trigger switch.
To turn the blower OFF, release the trigger switch @ and
or push forward on the speed lock lever and return it to
its off position.

fig.H

Use (Fig. G)

A CA UTION: Do not point unit discharge at

self or bystanders.

A CA UTI ON : Always wear safety glasses and

hearing protection. Wear a filter mask if the operation

is dusty. Use of gloves, long pants and substantial

footwear is recommended. Keep long hair and loose

clothing away from openings and moving parts.
Install the battery pack 10 into the battery housing.
Hold the blow tube approximately 7 inches (180 mm)
above the ground, turn the blower ON and using a
sweeping motion from side to side, advance slowly
keeping the accumulated debris/leaves in front of you
as shown in Fig. G.

ENGLISH

MAINTENANCE

A WA RNING: To reduce the risk of

serious personal injury, turn unit off and remove
the battery pack before making any adjustments
or removing/installing attachments or
accessories. An accidental start-up can cause injury.

Cleaning

A WA RNING: Blow dirt and dust out of

all air vents with clean, dry air at least once a week.
To minimize the risk of eye injury, always wear ANS/
787.1 approved eye protection when performing this
procedure.

W A R N I N G: Never use solvents or other

harsh chemicals for cleaning the non-metallic parts
of the tool. These chemicals may weaken the plastic
materials used in these parts. Use a cloth dampened
only with water and mild soap. Never let any liquid
get inside the tool; never immerse any part of the tool
into a liquid.

A

Accessories

A W A R N I N G: Since accessories, other than

those offered by DEWALT, have not been tested with
this product, use of such accessories with this tool
could be hazardous. To reduce the risk of injury, only
DEWALT recommended accessories should be used
with this product.
Recommended accessories for use with your tool
are available at extra cost from your local dealer or
authorized service center. If you need assistance in
locating any accessory, please contact DEWALT Industrial
Tool Co., 701 East Joppa Road, Towson, MD 21286, call
1-800-4-DEWALT (1-800-433-9258) or visit our website:
www.dewalt.com.
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Repairs

The charger and battery pack are not serviceable.

A WARNIN G.' To assure product SAFETY

and RELIABILITY, repairs, maintenance and adjustment
(including brush inspection and replacement, when
applicable) should be performed by a DEWALT factory
service center or a DEWALT authorized service center.
Always use identical replacement parts.

Register Online

Thank you for your purchase. Register your product now for:
WARRANTY SERVICE: Registering your product will
help you obtain more efficient warranty service in case
there is a problem with your product.
CONFIRMATION OF OWNERSHIP: In case of
an insurance loss, such as fire, flood or theft, your
registration of ownership will serve as your proof
of purchase.
FOR YOUR SAFETY: Registering your product will
allow us to contact you in the unlikely event a safety
notification is required under the Federal Consumer
Safety Act.

Register online at www.dewalt.com/register.

Three Year Limited Warranty
DEWALT will repair, without charge, any defects due to faulty
materials or workmanship for three years from the date of
purchase. This warranty does not cover part failure due to
normal wear or tool abuse. For further detail of warranty
coverage and warranty repair information, visit www.
dewalt.com or call 1-800-4-DEWALT (1-800-433-9258). This
warranty does not apply to accessories or damage caused
where repairs have been made or attempted by others.
THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHERS,
INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND EXCLUDES
ALL INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. Some
states do not allow limitations on how long an implied
warranty lasts or the exclusion or limitation of incidental
or consequential damages, so these limitations may not
apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights
and you may have other rights which vary in certain states
or provinces.
In addition to the warranty, DEWALT tools are covered
by our:

1 YEAR FREE SERVICE
DEWALT will maintain the tool and replace worn parts
caused by normal use, for free, any time during the first year
after purchase.

2 YEARS FREE SERVICE ON DEWALT BATTERY PACKS

DC9071,DC9091, DCY096, DCI182, DCH280, DCI360, DCB120,
DCB127,DCB201, DCB203BT, DCB207, DCB361
3 YEARS FREE SERVICE ON DEWALT BATTERY PACKS
DCB200, DCB203, DCB204, DCB204BT, DCB205, DCB2058T,
DCB206, DCB230, DCB606, DCB609, DCB612
NOTE: Battery warranty voided if the battery pack is
tampered with in any way. DEWALT is not responsible for any
injury caused by tampering and may prosecute warranty
fraud to the fullest extent permitted by law.
90 DAY MONEY BACK GUARANTEE

If you are not completely satisfied with the performance of
your DEWALT Power Tool, Laser, or Nailer for any reason, you
can return it within 90 days from the date of purchase with a
receipt for a full refund — no questions asked.
LATIN AMERICA: This warranty does not apply to products
sold in Latin America. For products sold in Latin America,
see country specific warranty information contained in
the packaging, call the local company or see website for
warranty information.
FREE WARNING LABEL REPLACEMENT: If your warning
labels become illegible or are missing, call 1-800-4-DEWALT
(1-800-433-9258) for a free replacement.
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Définitions : symboles et termes d'alarmes sécurité

Ces guides d'utilisation utilisent les symboles et termes d'alarmes sécurité suivants pour vous prévenir de situations
dangereuses et de risques de dommages corporels ou matériels.

L[]
A DA N GE R e indique une situation dangereuse imminente qui, si elle nest pas évitée, entrainera la mort

ou des blessures graves.

A A VE R TI S S E M E N T : indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si elle nest pas

évitée, pourrait entrainer la mort ou des blessures graves.

A A TTE N TI ON : indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si elle nest pas évitée,

pourrait entrainer des blessures légéres ou modérées.

A (Si utilisé sans aucun terme) Indique un message propre d la sécurité.

AVIS : indique une pratique ne posant aucun risque de dommages corporels mais qui par contre, si rien nest fait pour
[8viter, pourrait poser des risques de dommages mateériels.

Fig. A
5
A AVERTISSEMENT :
L[]
lire tous les avertissements de sécurité et toutes
1 Gachette les directives. Le non-respect des avertissements et
) ) ' des directives pourrait se solder par un choc électrique,
2 Levier de verrouillage de la vitesse un incendie et/ou une blessure grave
3 Poignée '
4 Languettes de verrouillage du tube de soufflage °
B b sounge @ AVERTISSEMENT :
6 Boitier de la pile afin de réduire le risque de blessures, lire le mode

demploi de loutil.

Pour toute question ou remarque au sujet de cet outil
ou de tout autre outil DEWALT, composez le numéro
sans frais : 1-800-4-DEWALT (1-800-433-9258).
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CON S’| GNES |,M PORTANTES Directives de sécurité supplémentaires
DE SECURITE A AVERTISSEMENT : o

LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS ['utilisation d'appareils électriques, les mesures de
AVANT D’UTILISER CET APPAREIL précaution de base devraient toujours étre prises pour

b _ ’ T réduire la possibilité d'incendie, de choc électrique
L,o,rsque vgus ur///se; cet appare//: des cgnsgnes de sécurité et de blessures, en suivant les recommandations
e/ememarres devraient toujours étre prises, incluant les suivantes :

suivantes :

A AVERTISSEMENT : ... AN AVERTISSEMENT : .. .

o . g ) ) g avertissements de sécurité et toutes les instructions. Ne
réguire le risque dincendie, de choc électrique et de pas suivre les avertissements et les instructions peut

entrainer un choc électrique, un incendie et/ou des
blessures graves.

blessure :
Ne pas laisser I'appareil lorsqu'il est branché
ad une source d'alimentation. Retirez le bloc-
piles lorsque vous ne ['utilisez pas ou deffectuer
un entretien.
NE PAS UTILISER SUR DES SURFACES
MOUILLEES. Ne pas exposer d la pluie.
Entreposez a lintérieur.
Ne pas laisser I'appareil étre utilisé comme
jouet. Une attention particuliere est nécessaire
lorsque I'appareil est utilisé par des enfants ou pres
des enfants.
Utilisez I'appareil SEULEMENT comme décrit
dans le manuel. Utilisez seulement les fixations
recommandées.
Ne pas utiliser cet appareil s'il présente
des signes de mauvais fonctionnement
de quelque facon que ce soit. Si [outil ne
fonctionne pas bien, a été échappé, endommagé,
laissé a lextérieur ou échappé dans leau,
retournez-le dans un centre de services.
Ne pas manipuler l'appareil avec les mains
mouillées.
Ne pas mettre tout objet dans les ouvertures
de I'appareil. Ne pas utiliser lappareil si une
ouverture est bloquée; tenez a lécart de la
poussiére, de la charpie ainsi que des cheveux et
de tout ce qui peut réduire la circulation de l'air.
Gardez vos cheveux, vos vétements amples,
vos doigts et toutes les parties du corps loin des
ouvertures et des pieces en mouvement.
Eteignez toutes les commandes avant de le
débrancher de la source d'alimentation.
Redoublez de prudence durant le nettoyage
descaliers.

CONSERVEZ CES
INSTRUCTIONS

Afin de réduire le risque de blessure :

Evitez le démarrage accidentel. Fteignez toutes les
commandes avant de retirer le bloc-piles. Assurez-vous

le bouton Marche/Arrét est verrouillé ou en position

Arrét avant d'insérer le bloc-piles. Transporter des outils
avec votre doigt sur le bouton Marche/Arrét ou insérer le
bloc-piles dans loutil avec le bouton Marche/Arrét allumé
favorise les accidents.

Evitez les conditions environnementales
dangereuses : ne pas utiliser des outils électriques dans
des endroits humides ou mouillés. Ne pas utiliser [outil
sous la pluie.

UTILISEZ UN EQUIPEMENT DE SECURITE. Portez
toujours une protection oculaire, un masque filtrant si
['utilisation est poussiéreuse, des chaussures de sécurité
antidérapantes ou une protection auditive doivent étre
utilisées pour les conditions appropriées.

Utilisez le bon outil : ne pas utiliser cet outil pour toute
tache autre que celles pour lesquelles il est congu.
Inspectez la zone avant d'utiliser loutil. Retirez tous des
débris et les objets durs comme des roches, du verre, les
cables, etc. qui peuvent ricocher, étre projetés ou sinon
causer une blessure ou des dommages durant 'utilisation.
Gardez les enfants, les passants et les animaux

loin de la zone de travail a un minimum de 30 pieds (10
meétres) lorsque vous démarrez ou utilisez loutil.
Entretenez soigneusement l'outil. Gardez [outil pour
la meilleure performance et la plus sécuritaire. Suivez les
instructions pour un entretien approprié.

Demeurez vigilant : regardez ce que vous faites. Faites
preuve de bon sens. Ne pas utiliser [outil lorsque vous étes
fatigué.

Ne pas mettre la sortie du souffleur prés des yeux ou des
oreilles lorsque vous l'utilisez.

Ne pas tenter de dégager les obstructions de loutil sans
dabord retirer la pile.

Ne pas immerger toute partie de loutil dans un liquide.
Ne pas utiliser si le bouton Marche/Arrét ne
fonctionne pas normalement. Un outil qui ne peut étre
contrélé avec le bouton Marche/Arrét peut est dangereux
et doit étre réparé.

Ne pas laisser le souffleur aspirer de débris.



Ne pas diriger le jet de [outil vers vous-méme ou des
passants.

Ne pas se servir du souffleur pour dégager des poussiéres
inflammables ou explosives, ou I'utiliser dans les lieux dont
[‘air contient de telles poussiéres comme les poussiéres

de charbon, de grains cultivés ou d'autres produits
combustibles.

Ne pas tenter de réparer le souffleur. Pour assurer la
sécurité et la fiabilité du produit, les réparations, lentretien
et les ajustements doivent étre effectués par des centres de
services autorises.

Ne pas utiliser le souffleur dans une atmosphére
gazeuse ou explosive. Les moteurs de ces outils
produisent des étincelles et ces étincelles pourraient
enflammer les vapeurs.

Ne pas trop vous étirer. Maintenez vos pieds bien
daplomb sur le sol et un bon équilibre en tout temps.

Ne jamais laisser le souffleur en marche sans
surveillance. Coupez I'alimentation.

Retirez le bloc-piles avant de connecter le tube.
Entreposez les outils arrétés. Lorsque vous ne ['utilisez
pas, loutil doit étre entreposé dans un endroit sec élevé ou
verrouillé, hors de portée des enfants.

Les renseignements applicables pour les blocs-piles
et chargeurs compatibles sont inclus au présent
manuel a titre de référence. Lisez tous les guides
dutilisation compris avec votre bloc-piles ou votre
chargeur. Lisez tous les symboles d‘avertissement sur le
chargeur et le bloc-piles.

Débranchez le bloc-piles du souffleur avant
d'effectuer tout ajustement, changer les accessoires,
faire I'entretien, transporter ou ranger I'unité. Ces
mesures de sécurité préventives réduisent le risque de
démarrage accidentel de loutil.

CONSERVEZ CES
INSTRUCTIONS

Renseignements de sécurité
supplémentaires

A AVERTISSEMENT : ...

TOUJOURS des lunettes de sécurité. Les lunettes de
tous les jours NE SONT PAS des lunettes de sécurité.
De plus, utilisez un masque facial ou antipoussiére
si lopération de coupe est poussiéreuse. PORTEZ
TOUJOURS UN EQUIPEMENT DE SECURITE CERTIFIE :
Protection des yeux ANSI Z87.1 (CAN/CSA 794.3),
protection auditive ANSI S12.6 (S3.19),
protection respiratoire NIOSH/OSHA/MSHA.

A AVERTISSEMENT : coice

poussieres créées par ce produit contiennent des
produits chimiques reconnus dans I'ttat de la

FRANCAIS

Californie pour causer le cancer, des anomalies
congénitales ou autres effets nuisibles sur la
reproduction. Certains exemples de ces produits
chimiques sont :
des composants de fertilisants
des composants d'insecticides, d'herbicides et de
pesticides
de [arsenic et du chrome provenant du bois de
construction traité chimiquement.
Votre risque a ces expositions varie selon la fréquence
dont vous effectuez ce type de travail. Pour réduire
votre exposition a ces produits chimiques : travaillez
dans un endroit bien aéré et travaillez avec un
équipement de sécurité approuvé, comme ces
masques antipoussiéres spécialement congus pour
filtrer les particules microscopiques.
Evitez le contact prolongé avec la poussiére
provenant du pon¢age mécanique, du sciage, de
l'aiguisage, du percage et d’autres activités de
construction. Portez des vétements protecteurs et
lavez vos zones exposées avec du savon et de l'eau.
Permettre a la poussiére dentrer dans votre bouche, vos
yeuxou la laisser sur la peau peut favoriser l'absorption
des produits chimiques dangereux.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT : csissaion e

cet outil peut générer et/ou disperser de la poussiere
qui peut causer des lésions respiratoires graves et
permanentes ou dautres blessures. Utilisez toujours
une protection respiratoire approuvée par NIOSH/
OSHA appropriée pour lexposition a la poussiére.
Dirigez les particules loin du visage et du corps.

A AVERTISSEMENT : rorre:

TOUJOURS UNE PROTECTION AUDITIVE
PERSONNELLE APPROPRIEE CONFORME A
ANSI $12.6 (53.19) DURANT L'UTILISATION.
DANS CERTAINES CONDITIONS ET SELON LA
DUREE D'UTILISATION, LE BRUIT PROVENANT DE
CE PRODUIT PEUT CONTRIBUER A LA PERTE DE
LAUDITION.

A ATTENTION : corsque vous

NE L'UTILISEZ PAS, PLACEZ L'OUTIL SUR
LE COTE SUR UNE SURFACE STABLE LA OU
CELA N’ENTRAINERA PAS UN RISQUE DE
TREBUCHEMENT OU DE CHUTE. CERTAINS
OUTILS SE TIENDRONT DEBOUT, MAIS ILS PEUVENT
FACILEMENT ETRE RENVERSES.
Prendre des précautions a proximité des évents,
car ils cachent des piéces mobiles. Vétements amples,
bijoux ou cheveux longs risquent de rester coincés dans ces
piéces mobiles.
Létiquette apposée sur votre outil peut inclure les symboles
suivants. Les symboles et leur définition sont indiqués ci-apres :
Vo VOIS L1 A
=——orDC......courant continu

minutes

13
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@ oo fabrication classe | A or AC/DC.... courant alternatif
(mis & la terre) ou continu
.../min.....par minute .... fabrication classe
BPM.... ...battements par (double isolation)
minute vitesse a vide
IPM. impacts par minute M. vitesse nominale
RPM.... ..Tévolutions par SN borne de terre
minute A symbole
STOM . Pils lin€aires par d‘avertissement
minute (plpm) A\ ..........;adiation visible
SPM (FPM).......... fréquence par ... protection
minute respiratoire
At AMPEIES @©...............protection oculaire
W watts O protection auditive
vorAC.........courant alternatif @&y lire toute la

documentation

BLOCS-PILES ET CHARGEURS

Le bloc-piles n'est pas totalement chargé d'usine. Avant
d'utiliser le bloc-piles et le chargeur, lire les consignes de
sécurité ci-aprés puis suivre la procédure de chargement
indiquée. Pour commander un bloc-piles de rechange,
s'assurer d'en inclure le numéro de catalogue et la tension.
Cet outil fonctionne avec un chargeur DEWALT. S'assurer

de bien lire toutes les consignes de sécurité avant toute
utilisation du chargeur. Consulter le tableau en fin de
manuel pour connaitre les compatibilités entre chargeurs et
blocs-piles.

LIRE TOUTES LES CONSIGNES

Consignes importantes de sécurité

les blocs-piles

AVERTISSEMENT : lire toutes les instructions et
toutes les consignes de sécurité propres au bloc-
piles, au chargeur et a l'outil électrique. Tout
manquement aux avertissements et instructions
pose des r